MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

CHAP. 502. in Albion, in Kennebec county, he shall forfeit five dollars for

each pickerel so taken or destroyed, to be recovered on complaint in any court of competent jurisdiction, one half to the use of the complainant and the other half to the use of the town of Albion.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1874.

Chapter 502.

An act to incorporate the trustees of the Eaton Family and Day School at Norridgewook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Hamlin F. Eaton, George Sawtelle, John W. Hilton, Amos H. Eaton, James B. Wood and Calvin G. Hale, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated a body politic by the name of the trustees of the Eaton Family and Day School, at Norridgewock, Maine, for the promotion of literature, science and morality.

Corporate name.

Powers, privi-leges and immu-nities.

By-laws.

May hold real and personal estate. May receive gifts,

First meeting, how called.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby vested with all the rights, privileges and immunities incident to similar corporations; may use a common seal, prosecute and defend suits at law, make and establish by-laws and regulations for the management of its affairs and the well ordering of said school not repugnant to the laws of this state, and hold estate, real and personal, that it may hereafter receive by gift, grant or otherwise, the yearly net income of which shall not exceed the sum of five thousand dollars.

Sect. 3. Hamlin F. Eaton is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation by posting up notices in two public places in Norridgewock village ten days at least before the meeting of said corporation.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1874.

Chapter 503.

An act establishing the boundaries of the plantation of Medway.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Medway planta-tion, limits of, defined.

Sect. 1. The plantation of Medway shall consist of township A, range six, west of the east line of the state, and tract Z, otherwise denominated Pattagumpus.

The state valuation of Pattagumpus shall hereafter be Chap. 504. included in the valuation of Medway plantation, and all state and county taxes shall be assessed accordingly.

Valuation and taxes.

SECT. 3. All moneys now in state treasury to the credit of Certain moneys Pattagumpus plantation shall be transferred to the credit of Medway plantation, whether of school fund or cash balance due on order at sight.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1874.

Chapter 504.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Saco Water Power Machine Shop.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The stockholders of the Saco Water Power Machine Capital stock, to Shop are authorized to increase the capital stock of said corporation from time to time as they may choose, by an amount not exceeding three hundred thousand dollars; and such increase shall be made by an issue of additional shares of the par value of one Shares. hundred dollars each, which shall be offered to existing stockholders in proportion to the shares they own; and any shares not taken by them shall be sold by the directors for the account of the cor--sale of. poration, and no share shall be issued until payment for the same is made in cash.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1874.

Chapter 505.

An act authorizing Samuel II. Talbet, to extend a wharf into the tide waters of East Machias river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Samuel H. Talbot, of East Machias, in the county of Authorized to Washington, his heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to erect tain a whark and maintain a wharf on his own land, at Moose Point, so called, in East Machias river, extending a distance of two hundred and twenty feet from high water mark, on the southwesterly side, and